## **London Borough of Merton**

## NOTICE OF ELECTION

## Election of a Councillor Figge's Marsh Ward

- 1. An election is to be held of a councillor for the above Ward. The poll for a contested election will be held on **Thursday 4 July 2024**.
- 2. Nomination papers must be delivered to the Returning Officer, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX during office hours on any date after the date of this notice on Monday to Friday 10 am to 4 pm (excluding bank holidays) but not later than 4pm on Friday 7 June 2024.
- **3.** Applications to register to vote must reach the Electoral Registration Officer, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Merton Civic Centre, Morden, SM4 5DX by **12 midnight on Tuesday 18 June 2024**.
- **4.** Applications, amendments or cancellations of postal votes must reach the Electoral Registration Officer, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX by **5pm on Wednesday 19 June 2024**.
- **5.** Applications for a Voter Authority Certificate or an Anonymous Elector's Document valid for this election must reach the Electoral Registration Officer, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX by **5pm on Wednesday 26 June 2024**.
- 6. Applications to vote by proxy must reach the Electoral Registration Officer, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX by **5pm on Wednesday 26**June **2024**.
- 7. Applications to vote by emergency proxy at this election on the grounds of physical incapacity or for work/service reasons must reach the Electoral Registration Officer, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX by **5pm on Thursday 4 July 2024**.

Dated 30 May 2024

Hannah Doody Returning Officer

Printed and Published by the Returning Officer, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX